04/29/21 Series A Bonds - Schools..... 1.10 - 4.00   18,000,000   15,300,000 2041

04/29/21 Series B Bonds - Sewers 2 …..... 2.00 - 5.00   7,045,000   5,980,000 2041

04/28/22 Schools ..... 3.35 - 5.00   22,975,000   20,700,000 2042

Grand Total .....  $128,485,000  $  89,280,000

2  Debt Service on the Town's 2021 Series B Sewer Bonds is paid from a Debt Service Fund related to the collection of taxes and assessments of
the Groton Sewer District (taxable property in the Town of Groton other than in the City of Groton).

1 All sewer bond principal and interest is secured by a General Obligation pledge of all taxable property in the Groton Sewer District (taxable

property in the Town of Groton other than property in the City of Groton). However, debt service on these bonds will be paid with revenue

generated by the Town's Sewer User Fee.

47

COMBINED SCHEDULE OF LONG-TERM DEBT
As of April 25, 2024

(Pro Forma)

Cumulative

Fiscal Principal

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Total  Retired (%)

20241
1,000,000$  235,625$   102,061$   12,583$   1,350,269$   1.19

2025 7,310,000   2,785,188   1,292,363   279,257   11,666,808   10.47
2026 7,115,000   2,487,163   1,287,363   239,541   11,129,067   19.53
2027 7,070,000   2,205,138   1,277,363   199,625   10,752,126   28.54
2028 6,230,000   1,936,738   1,272,363   159,753   9,598,853   36.63
2029 4,845,000   1,702,063   1,077,363   122,699   7,747,125   43.02
2030 4,740,000   1,508,188   610,151   92,426   6,950,764   48.79
2031 4,280,000   1,342,388   350,000   80,500   6,052,888   53.79
2032 4,280,000   1,193,738   350,000   70,000   5,893,738   58.78
2033 4,280,000   1,061,038   350,000   63,000   5,754,038   63.78
2034 4,280,000   917,838   350,000   56,000   5,603,838   68.77
2035 4,050,000   781,738   350,000   49,000   5,230,738   73.52
2036 4,050,000   655,213   350,000   42,000   5,097,213   78.26
2037 4,050,000   532,538   350,000   35,000   4,967,538   83.01
2038 4,050,000   414,288   350,000   28,000   4,842,288   87.76
2039 4,050,000   295,463   350,000   21,000   4,716,463   92.50
2040 3,050,000   176,638   350,000   14,000   3,590,638   96.17
2041 2,050,000   102,238   350,000   7,000   2,509,238   98.76
2042 1,150,000   42,550   -   -   1,192,550   100.00

Total  $81,930,000  $20,375,763  $10,769,027  $1,571,385  $114,646,174

1
Excludes $7,860,303 of principal paid and $3,199,575 of interest paid for the period July 1, 2023 through

April 25, 2024.

Groton General Fund Groton Sewer Debt

Source:  Annual audited financial statements.

CLEAN WATER FUND PROGRAM

The Town of Groton is a participant in the State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund Program (Connecticut General Statutes
Section 22a-475 et seq., as amended) which provides financial assistance through a combination of grants and loans bearing
interest at a rate of 2% per annum.  All participating municipalities receive a grant of 20% and a loan of 80% of total eligible